

021253 FEB 6 2003
No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER, and AL DICKSON,

Petitioners,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, SAN JUAN HEALTH DISTRICT, County Commissioner J. TYRON LEWIS, County Commissioner LYN STEVENS (official capacity only), COMMISSIONER MANUAL MORGAN (official capacity only), RICK BAILEY, County Attorney CRAIG HALLS, REID WOOD, KAREN ADAMS, ROGER ATCITY, PATSY SHUMWAY (official capacity only), JOHN LEWIS, LAUREN SCHAFER, TRUCK/FARMER'S INSURANCE AND ATTORNEY DENNIS ICKES, and as yet unnamed JOHN AND JANE DOES, in their official and individual capacities, jointly and severally,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN ROSE

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN ROSE

Attorneys for Petitioners

(WM.P. BATTLES,
Navajo - Council
Assisting on Petition)

9553 South Indian Ridge Dr.
Sandy, Utah 84092
(801) 545-0441

178759

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Table of Appendices	xi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Treaty Provisions Involved	1
Constitutional Provisions	2
Executive Orders and Proclamations Involved	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Contracts	7
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Tenth Circuit Court Defendant Dismissals Conflict with <i>Montana</i> and de facto immunizes Navajo Law violators based upon national origin	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Tenth Circuit Court's Ruling as to the Applicability of the Indian Civil Rights Act to Tribal Court Jurisdiction Conflicts with and is Exactly Opposite of the Ninth Circuit unanimous en banc decision in <i>Enas</i> , and prior Supreme Court Precedence	14
III. The Tenth Circuit Court's Dismissal and Remand Conflicts with the "Supreme Law of the Land"	16
IV. The Tenth Circuit Court Dismissal Conflicts with Statutes	18
V. The Tenth Circuit Dismissals Conflict with the Laws of Territories	22
VI. The Tenth Circuit Dismissal Conflicts with the Spirit of Executive Orders	24
VII. This Issue is One of Great Governmental Importance	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	21
<i>Atkinson Trading Post v. Shirley</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1825 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994)	24
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904)	22
<i>Casillan v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 32668 (10th Cir. Jan. 15, 1993)	13
<i>DeHerra v. City and County of Denver ex rel. Bd. of Water Comm'rs</i> , No. 95-110, WL 521053 (10th Cir. June 12, 1996)	13
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	23
<i>Dodge v. Nakai</i> , 298 F. Supp. 17 (D. Ariz. 1968) ..	18
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	15
<i>Ex Parte Morgan</i> , 20 F. 298 (W.D. Ark. 1883)	26
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	17
<i>Fredericks v. Eide-Kirschmann Ford, Inc.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 164 (N.D. 1990)	24

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . .	14
<i>Gesinger v. Gesinger</i> , 531 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1995) . . .	24
<i>In re Burke Mountain Recreation, Inc.</i> , 64 B.R. 799 (Bkrtcy. D. Vt. 1986)	19
<i>In re Custody of Sengstock</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	24
<i>In re Keinath Brothers Dairy Farm</i> , 71 B.R. 993 (Bkrtcy. E.D. Mich. 1987)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Red Fox</i> , 542 P.2d 918 (Or. Ct. App. 1975)	24
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	17, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mormon Church v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890)	23
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	17
<i>Murphy v. Housing Authority and Urban Redevelopment Agency of the City of Atlantic City, et al.</i> , 2001 U.S. LEXIS 12918	13

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2304 (2001)	16, 23
<i>New York ex rel. Kopel v. Bingham</i> , 211 U.S. 468 (1909)	26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 104 F.3d 1534 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 610 (1996)	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	18, 19, 22
<i>Schutts v. Bently Nevada Corporation, et al.</i> , (U.S. Dist. Ct. Nev.) 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8459 . . .	13
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) . . .	15
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 925 (2002)	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. 100 (18 How.) (1855)	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treaties:	
Navajo Nation Treaty of 1868	1
United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 2200A (XXI) of 16 December 1966	16
United Nation Charter Chapter XI Declaration Regarding Non-Self-Governing Territories ..	17
United States Constitution:	
Article I, Section 8	2
Article VI	2, 16, 17
Fourteenth Amendment	18
Statutes:	
25 U.S.C. § 450	3, 19, 24
25 U.S.C. § 450(a)	4, 19
25 U.S.C. § 450(e)	4
25 U.S.C. § 476	19
25 U.S.C. § 1301	3, 4, 18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1302	3, 4, 15, 18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1303	3, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1351	19
25 U.S.C. § 3601	8, 20, 21, 25
25 U.S.C. § 3602	20, 21
25 U.S.C. § 3631	7
25 U.S.C. § 3651	6, 12, 20, 21
25 U.S.C. § 3665	6, 7, 19, 21
N. N. C. 7 § 253	8
Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960-962 ...	9
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73, 77	18
Indian Civil Rights Act (by title)	18
Regulations:	
61 Fed. Reg. 29,424 (1996)	19
Executive Orders and Proclamations:	
Presidential Executive Order 13175, signed November 6, 2000	2
Presidential Proclamation of November 12, 2001 ...	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Senate Reports:	
S. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1993) ...	20
S. Rep. No. 90-841	18
Books:	
WEBSTER'S REVISED UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (1913) ..	19
